
STOP. COMB. CHECK.
For best results, do as the professionals do: 
Comb hair often, and check clipping results as 
you comb. This way you avoid uneven sides, 
bangs, neckline, etc. 

SHORTCUTS TO PERFECT  
FLATTOPS, CREW CUTS, ETC.
Always cut from the back of the neck to the 
crown, using the longest comb setting. 

Hold the comb attachment flat against the 
head and slowly move the clipper up through 
the hair. Use the same technique for the sides, 
cutting from the bottom to the upper side of 
the head.

For the front to the crown, cut the hair against 
the direction in which it grows. Then even it 
up with the sides. 

For a flattop, use the flat comb, not the attach-
ment comb. Just cut hair on top of the head 
over flat comb (see below).

To taper hair down to the neckline, use 
a t tachment comb #1. Comb hair  and 
check for uneven spots. Outline sideburns and 
neck areas (see “Outlining”). 

2 styling clips to assist you in cutting longer 
hairstyles. It also comes with lubricating oil, 
a cleaning brush and a blade guard for easy 
maintenance of the clipper blades.

THE CONAIR GUIDE 
TO CUTTING HAIR AT HOME

Before you start:
1. Inspect your clipper. Make sure it’s free of hair 
and dirt, is properly oiled, and running smoothly.
2. Place a towel around the neck of the person.
3. Seat the person so that his or her head is at your 
eye level. This gives you greater visibility and control.
4. First, comb hair until it’s tangle free. Then hold clipper 
in a comfortable grip. Now you’re ready to cut.

MEDIUM TO LONG CUT
To begin with, cut only a small amount of hair until 
you become used to the length each attachment 
leaves the hair. Try the longest attachment on the 
clipper first. If you want a shorter cut, you can then 
use shorter combs. 
• �Short attachment comb (number 1) cuts hair to 1/8".
• �Medium-Short attachment comb (number 2) cuts 

hair to 1/4".
• �Medium-Long attachment comb (number 3) cuts 

hair to 3/8".
• �Long attachment comb (number 4) cuts hair to 1/2".
• �Long attachment comb (number 5) cuts hair to 5/8".
• �Long attachment comb (number 6) cuts hair to 3/4".
• �Long attachment comb (number 7) cuts hair to 7/8".
• �Long attachment comb (number 8) cuts hair to 1".
• �Long attachment comb (number 9) cuts hair to 1.10” .
• �Long attachment comb (number 10) cuts hair to 1 1/4"
• �Left ear attachment comb lightly tapers over left ear.
• �Right ear attachment comb lightly tapers over right ear. 

Attach combs by hold-
ing them teeth up, 
then snapping onto 
the bottom of the clip-
per blade.

To  r e m o v e  c o m b 
attachments, place 
i n d e x  f i n g e r  a n d 
thumb as illustrated; 
then pull out and up. 

NOTE: Never push or shove the clipper 
through the hair to make it move more 
quickly. Professional experience shows 
that the clipper works most efficiently 
when it cuts through the hair at its own 
speed.

To begin cutting hair:
1. The hair  should be 
combed in i ts natural 
direction.
2. Using the largest attach-
ment comb, trim sides 
from the bottom upward. 
Hold clipper lightly against 
the hair with teeth of the 
attachment comb pointing 
upward, yet flat against 
the head. Gradually lift 
the clipper upward and 
outward through the hair, 
trimming just a little at a 
time.
Repeat around sides and 

to be damaged.
5. Do not leave the unit unattended when it is 
plugged in or switched on.
6. Unplug the unit immediately if you have 
problems when using it.
7. Do not use any accessories other than those 
recommended by Conair.
8. Unplug the unit after each use and before 
cleaning it.
9. Avoid any contact between the unit’s hot 
surfaces and your skin, in particular, your ears, 
eyes, face and neck.
10. Allow the unit to cool before storing.
11. To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it 
around the unit and ensure it is stored without 
twisting or folding it.
12. To reduce hazards, damaged power cords 
must be replaced by the manufacturer or an 
authorized service center.
13. This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with physical 
disabilities, sensory or mental abilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
supervised or instructed in the use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.
This appliance is not a toy. Keep away from 
children. 

PRODUCT FEATURES
Your new Conair® haircut kit has everything you 
need to achieve professional haircuts at home. 
It features a powerful clipper with adjustable 
taper control and stainless steel blades for 
cutting precision. Also included are 12 
attachment combs (for different hair lengths, 
left and right ear combs), barber scissors, 
barber comb, barber cape, storage case, and 

READ THESE SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS

CAREFULLY BEFORE 
USING THE UNIT!

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: the 
polyethylene bags over the product or 
its packaging may be dangerous. 
Keep these bags out of the reach of babies and 
children. Never use them in cribs, children’s beds, 
pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may cling to 
the nose and mouth and prevent breathing. A bag 
is not a toy.

WARNING: do not use 
over or near washbasins, bathtubs, 
showers or other containers with 
water. Store the unit in a dry place.
1. If you are using the unit in a bathroom, unplug it 
after you have finished using it. Using the unit 
close to a source of water can, in fact, be 
dangerous, even if the unit is switched off. To 
ensure additional protection, have installed in your 
bathroom a residual current device (RCD) with a 
nominal trip current no higher than 30 mA. Ask 
your electrical fitter for advice.
2. Never immerse the unit in water or any other 
liquid.
3. If the power cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its aftersales 
service or a similarly qualified person to avoid  
a hazard.
4. Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears 

SPECIAL OIL
To maintain the blades of your Conair® 
clipper, oil them after every three or four 
haircuts. Gently place a few drops of 
oil on the teeth of the blades, using the 
special Conair® oil included with your set. 
Turn the clipper on for a minute, then turn 
off. This light, natural oil was formulated 
specifically for the Conair® high-speed  
clipper. Because it is the right oil to use, it will 
not slow down the blades. Never use any other 
product. There is no substitute for Conair® oil.

USER-MAINTENANCE  
INSTRUCTIONS

CARE OF YOUR CLIPPERS

IF YOU DETERMINE THAT BLADE 
ALIGNMENT IS INCORRECT:
Conair ® hair clippers are carefully inspected 
to ensure that the blades are in perfect align-
ment. Of course, you will need to realign the 
blades after removal for cleaning or replace-
ment, or if they should be knocked out of align-
ment. How can you tell if blades need realign-
ing? Simply match them up, point for point, to  
conform with FIG. 1 below: 
To prevent the clipper from contacting the skin 
or cutting too closely, make certain that the 
end top blade teeth are 1/32" to 1/16" back 
from bottom blade.
To Align Blades:
1. Position the extreme left-hand tooth of the top  
blade so that it either covers or appears 
on the left of the first small tooth on the  
bottom blade.
2. Make sure that the big tooth on the bottom 
blade touches the extreme right-hand tooth of 
the top blade.

back of head.
If you want hair to be even shorter:

A) Apply more pres-
sure to the head with 
the attachment comb 
that is in place. This 
takes a little practice, 
of course. OR B) Just 
switch to a shorter 
attachment comb.
Remember, it’s bet-
ter to leave too much 
hair than too little. For 
longer hair on top, 
use the barber comb 
and lift hair on the 
top of the head, cut-

ting over the comb. Or hold the hair between 
the fingers and cut to desired length. Always 
working from the front to the back of the head, 
gradually cut the hair shorter by reducing 
the space between the comb or fingers and 
the head. Comb often to check for uneven 
strands, and to get rid of trimmed hair.

OUTLINING:
Outlining requires no attachments. Comb 
hair into the desired style. Position the clip-
per between the sideburns and the ear (see 
below), making sure the corner edge of the 
blade is against the hairline. With the outline 
of the hair as your guide, slowly move the clip-
per over, around and behind the ears. For the 
back of the neck and the sideburns, hold the 
clipper upside down (see below) and, holding 
it against the skin at the length desired, move 
the clipper downward. 

FIG. 1

 Bottom Blade

 top Blade

 1/32" to 1/16"

HC7436CL Series

Instruction Booklet
For your safety and continued enjoyment of this product, 

always read the instruction booklet carefully before using.

Respect the Ritual®

HOME HAIRCUTTING KIT • 22 PIECES

CUSTOM CUT
CONTORNEO:
El contorneo no requiere accesorios. Primero, 
peine el cabello como desea. Coloque la 
cortadora entre la patilla y la oreja (véase 
el dibujo a continuación), posicionando la 
esquina de la cuchilla contra el nacimiento del 
pelo. Mueva la cortadora lentamente alrededor 
y atrás de las orejas, siguiendo el contorno del 
cabello. Para cortar el cabello en la nuca y las 
sienes, sostenga la cortadora al revés (véase 
el dibujo a continuación), colóquela contra la 
piel al nivel deseado y deslícela hacia abajo. 

DETÉNGASE. PEINE. VERIFIQUE.
Para lograr resultados óptimos, siga el 
ejemplo de los profesionales: peine el cabello 
con frecuencia para verificar los resultados; 
esto evitará los cortes disparejos en los 
costados, los flequillos y la nuca. 

PERFECTOS CORTES “TAPA 
PLANA”, CORTES MILITARES, ETC.
Siempre corte el cabello desde la nuca hasta 
la coronilla, usando la guía más larga. 

Sostenga la guía contra la cabeza y deslice la 
cortadora lentamente hacia arriba. Utilice la 
misma técnica para los lados, cortando desde 
abajo hasta arriba.

CARACTERÍSTICAS
Su nuevo juego de peluquería Conair® tiene 
todo lo que usted necesita para lograr cortes 
de cabello profesionales en su casa. Incluye 
una potente cortadora de cabello con ajuste 
de longitud de corte y cuchillas de acero 
inoxidable, para lograr resultados precisos. Su 
conjunto también incluye 12 guías de distintos 
largos (oreja izquierda, oreja derecha), tijeras 
de peluquero, peine de corte una capa de 
corte, una caja de almacenaje, y 2 pinzas 
para ayudarle a cortar el cabello más largo. 
También incluye aceite lubricante, un cepillo 
de limpieza y un protector de cuchillas para 
un fácil mantenimiento.

GUÍA DE CONAIR PARA  
CORTAR EL CABELLO EN CASA

Antes de empezar:
1. Revise el aparato. Cerciórese de que está 
limpio, que funcione correctamente y que las 
cuchillas estén lubricadas.
2. Coloque una toalla o una capa de corte 
alrededor del cuello de la persona a quien le va a 
cortar el cabello.
3. Siente a la persona de manera que su cabeza 
esté al nivel de sus ojos, para mayor visibilidad y 
control.
4. Desenrede el cabello. Sostenga la cortadora 
cómodamente en su mano. Ya está listo/a para 
empezar.

CORTES MEDIANOS A LARGOS
Empiece cortando poco cabello, hasta 
acostumbrase a cada guía. Use la guía más larga 
para empezar, y luego acorte el cabello con guías 
más cortas si desea. 

• �Guía 1 – Corta el cabello a 1/8" (3 mm)
• �Guía 2 – Corta el cabello a 1/4" (6 mm).
• �Guía 3 – Corta el cabello a 3/8" (9.5 mm).
• �Guía 4 – Corta el cabello a 1/2" (12.5 mm)
• �Guía 5 – Corta el cabello a 5/8" (16 mm)
• �Guía 6 – Corta el cabello a 3/4" (19 mm)
• �Guía 7 – Corta el cabello a 7/8" (22 mm
• �Guía 8 – Corta el cabello a 1" (25 mm)
• �Guía 9 – Corta el cabello a 1.10" (28 mm)
• �Guía 10 – Corta el cabello a 1 1/4" (32 mm)
• �Guía para la oreja izquierda – Corta el cabello 

alrededor de la oreja izquierda.
• �Guía para la oreja derecha – Corta el cabello 

alrededor de la oreja derecha. 

Deslice la guía encima 
de las cuchillas, y 
luego enganche la 
parte trasera.

Para quitar la guía, 
jale la pata trasera 
hacia arriba, según se 
indica. 

NOTA: nunca empuje la cortadora para que 
corte más rápidamente. La experiencia 
profesional demuestra que funciona mejor 
cuando corta a su propia velocidad.

Para empezar el corte:
1. Peine el cabello en dirección de su 

3. Para su seguridad, el cable debe ser 
reemplazado por el fabricante, un centro de 
servicio autorizado u otra persona calificada.
4. No utilice el aparato después de una caída o si 
parece dañado.
5. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser 
utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con 
reducción física, capacidades sensoriales o 
mentales, o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, 
a menos que hayan sido supervisados o 
instruidos sobre el uso del aparato por parte de 
una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los 
niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse 
de que no jueguen con el aparato.
6. Desconecte el aparato inmediatamente en 
caso de problema técnico.
7. Use solamente los accesorios recomendados 
por Conair.
8. Desconecte el aparato después de cada uso y 
antes de limpiarlo.
9. Evite el contacto con las partes calientes del 
aparato; manténgalo alejado de las orejas, de los 
ojos, del rostro y de la nuca.
10. Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de 
guardarlo.
11. Para evitar dañar el cable, no lo enrolle 
alrededor del aparato; no lo doble ni lo tuerce 
para guardarlo.
12. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, 
debe reemplazarlo el fabricante o un centro de 
servicio autorizado, con el fin de evitar 
situaciones peligrosas.
13. Este aparato no es un juguete; 
Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.

¡LEA ATENTAMENTE 
ESTAS CONSIGNAS 

DE SEGURIDAD
ANTES DE UTILIZAR 

EL APARATO!
PRECAUCIONES 

 ADVERTENCIA: 
las bolsas de polietileno que 
envuelven el producto o el embalaje 
pueden ser peligrosas. Mantenga estas bolsas 
fuera del alcance de los bebés y niños.
Nunca las use en cunas, camas de niño, carritos 
de niño o corrales. Las bolsas pueden obstruir la 
respiración y causar asfixia. 
Una bolsa no es un juguete.

ADVERTENCIA:  
no utilice el aparato cerca de tinas, 
lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua. 
Guárdelo en un lugar seco.
1. Si lo usa en un cuarto de baño, desconéctelo 
después del uso. Usar el aparato cerca de una 
fuente de agua puede ser peligroso, incluso 
cuando está apagado. Para más protección, se 
aconseja instalar un interruptor de control de 
potencia (ICP) con una intensidad nominal 
residual no superior a 30 mA sobre el circuito 
eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de baño. Pida 
consejo a su electricista.
2. No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún 
otro líquido.

2. Asegúrese de que el diente grande de la 
extremidad derecha de la cuchilla pequeña 
toque el diente de la extremidad derecha de la 
cuchilla grande.

ACEITE ESPECIAL
Para mantener las cuchillas de su cortadora 
Conair® en condición óptima, lubríquelas cada 
tres o cuatro cortes de cabello. Ponga unas 
cuantas gotas del aceite lubricante Conair® 
provisto en los dientes de las cuchillas. 
Encienda el aparato durante un minuto, y 
luego apáguelo. Este aceite ligero y natural 
ha sido específicamente diseñado para las 
cortadoras de alta velocidad de Conair, por lo 
que no reducirá la velocidad de las cuchillas. 
Nunca utilice otro producto. No hay ningún 
substituto al aceite Conair®.

INSTRUCCIONES  
DE MANTENIMIENTO

MANTENIMIENTO DE SU 
CORTADORA DE CABELLO

ALINEACIÓN DE LAS CUCHILLAS:
Las cortadoras Conair® son revisadas 
para asegurarse de que las cuchillas estén 
perfectamente alineadas. Usted necesitará 
alinearlas nuevamente después de haberlas 
extraído para limpiarlas o reemplazarlas, o por 
si se desalinean a consecuencia de un golpe. 
Para determinar si las cuchillas necesitan 
alinearse, simplemente hágalas coincidir 
según se indica a continuación. (Fig.1). 

Para evitar que la cortadora corte el cabello 
demasiado corto o que las cuchillas hagan 
contacto con la piel, asegúrese de que la 
parte superior de la cuchilla grande esté a una 
distancia de 1/32 pulgada (0.5 mm) a 1/16 
pulgada (1.5 mm) de la cuchilla pequeña.
Para alinear las cuchillas:
1. Posicione el extremo diente izquierdo de 
la cuchilla grande de tal manera que cubra o 
esté a la izquierda del primer diente pequeño 
de la cuchilla pequeña.

crecimiento natural.
2. Empiece el recorte 
en un lado de la cabeza, 
usando la guía más larga, 
y cortando desde abajo 
hasta arriba. Sostenga 
la cortadora ligeramente 
contra el cabello, con los 

dientes de la guía apuntando hacia arriba y 
planos contra la cabeza. Pase la cortadora en 
el cabello gradualmente hacia arriba y hacia 
fuera, cortando poco cabello a la vez.

Haga lo mismo en el otro 
lado y atrás de la cabeza.
Si quiere un corte de 
cabello aún más corto:
A) Aplique más presión. 
(esto necesita un poco de 
práctica). O B) Utilice una 
guía más corta.
Recuerde que es mejor 
dejar el cabello demasiado 
largo que demasiado 
corto. Si quiere dejar el 
cabello más largo encima 
de la cabeza, utilice el 
peine de corte o sus 
dedos para alzar el cabello 
y córtelo al largo deseado. 
Trabaje siempre desde 
adelante hacia atrás de la 
cabeza y corte el cabello 
poco a poco, reduciendo 
gradualmente el espacio 

entre sus dedos (o el peine) y la cabeza. Peine 
con frecuencia para cerciorarse que no hay 
mechones disparejos y eliminar los recortes.

En la frente, corte el cabello en dirección 
contraria al crecimiento del pelo, y luego 
empareje los lados. Luego, empareje los 
lados. 

Para obtener una “tapa plana”/tabla/mesa, 
no utilice guía sino el peine plano, y corte el 
cabello por encima del peine (véase el dibujo 
a continuación).

Para desvanecer la línea de nacimiento del 
pelo, utilice la guía más corta. Peine el cabello 
para averiguar que el corte está uniforme. 
Corte el cabello en la nuca y en las patillas 
(véase la sección “Contorneo”). 

FIG. 1

 
Cuchilla grande

 
Cuchilla 
pequeña 

0.5 mm – 1.5 mm

Serie HC7436CL

Instrucciones y guía de peinado
Para su seguridad y para disfrutar plenamente de este 

producto, siempre lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones  
antes de usarlo.

Respect the Ritual
®

HOME HAIRCUTTING KIT • 22 PIECES CUSTOMCUT



ARGENTINA WARRANTY 
Congratulations! You have purchased 
a guaranteed CONAIR product.
Warranty conditions:
1. The warranty is valid for 12 months 
from the date of purchase. 
To make it effective, you must submit 
the purchase invoice, which must 
be within the warranty period.
2. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired free of charge only if it presents 
an electrical or mechanical manufacturing 
defect within the warranty period.
3. The warranty does not apply:
3.1. If the product has been 
opened, disassembled or repaired 
by unauthorized personnel.
The product should only be opened, 
inspected and/or repaired by the network 
of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2. If the product has been used other 
than for domestic/household use, and/or for 
purposes for which it has not been designed.
3.3. If the damages are not manufacturing 
defects but damages caused by: impact, 
spills or spill residues on parts, insects, or 
any other external factors, as demonstrated 
during inspection; as well as damages 
caused by misuse, contrary to what is 
stated in the instruction manual.
3.4. If the damages or failures were caused 
by accidents, unforeseen or deliberate causes, 
electric shocks, voltage fluctuations and/or 
voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5. If the damages or failures were caused 
by accessories and parts broken or damaged 
during improper use of the product.

WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU READ 
THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

IMPORTANT: KEEP YOUR 
PURCHASE RECEIPT. ONLY ARTICLES 
ACCOMPANIED BY THE INVOICE/RECEIPT
FROM THE STORE WHERE THE ITEM WAS 
PURCHASED WILL BE ACCEPTED.
Customer Service: Conair
0810-888-2847 and 5300-5823 
Hours of operation: 8 am to 8 pm

CHILE / PERU / AL 
CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY

Congratulations You have purchased a 
guaranteed CONAIR product. Conair and its 
brands: Cuisinart, Waring and CONAIR, extend 
the following service warranty, which entitles you 
to enjoy all the advantages that our network of 
Authorized Technical Services provides. Terms 
and Conditions of the Certificate of Warranty: 
1. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase. 
To make it effective, the customer must present a 
proof of purchase and the Certificate of Warranty.
2-. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired only if it presents any electrical 
or mechanical manufacturing defect.
3-. The warranty does not apply:
3.1-. If the product has been opened, disassembled 
or repaired by unauthorized personnel. 
The product should only be repaired by the 
network of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2-. If the product has been used for purposes 
for which it has not been designed.
3.3-. If the damages are not manufacturing defects, 
e.g. impact damage, spill damage, insect damage 
or any other damages found during inspection. 
If the product has been misused, i.e. contrary 
to what is indicated in the instruction manual.
3.4-. If the damages were caused by 
accidents, accidental or deliberate acts, or 
voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5-. If the damages are due to the normal wear 
of parts and/or accessories during normal use. 
3.6-. If the damages were caused to accessories 
and parts during improper use of the product.
**We recommend that you read 
the instruction manual.

IMPORTANT! PLEASE 
KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY, 
STAMPED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT WHERE 
THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED. YOU 
WILL BE REQUIRED TO PRESENT IT FOR 
ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

MODELS #: �HC7436CL, HC7436PE, 
HC7436AR, HC7436AL

SERIAL #: _________________________
DATE OF PURCHASE: _________________
INVOICE #: ________________________
THE WARRANTY PERIOD IS INDICATED ON 
THE PRODUCT BOX
VENDOR’S NAME AND STAMP:

_______________________  
CLIENT’S SIGNATURE AND ID # 

 IB-17201

www.conairlatam.com 

©2021 Conair Corporation
Origen: China 
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 �HC7436CL  Chile   ( 230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
 �HC7436PE  Perú   ( 230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
 �HC7436AR  Argentina   ( 230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
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CORTADOR DE CABELLO
MARCA: CONAIRMAN
HECHO EN CHINA

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD MANUAL 
LEER MANUAL ANTES DE USAR

Manual and product references also available 
in: http://www.conair.la,  
http://www.conair.com
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Conair Argentina

@conairlatinoamérica
@ConairArg

@conairlatinoamérica 
@conairarg
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ADJUSTABLE TAPER LEVER
Just like professional clippers, the Conair® 
taper lever is positioned at your thumb. You 
can hold the clipper in your hand and adjust 
the lever at the same time... while you’re clip-
ping. 
This taper lever eliminates the need for an 
attachment comb because it lets you gradually 
adjust the closeness of the cut. For the closest 
cut and the shortest hair, push taper lever up 
as far as it will go. To increase cutting length, 
slowly push lever down. If you push to the low-
est position, it will leave hair about the same 
length as the short attachment. 
Because a different cutting edge is used in 
each setting, the taper lever lengthens the life 
of your blades. 
Packed-in hair can slow down any clipper.
To remove hair without removing the blades, 
do what the professionals do: Keeping the 
clipper on, quickly push the taper lever back 
and forth from “close” to “longer” cut a few 
times. 
If you do this after every clipping, especially 
with heavy hair cutting, the blades should 
remain free of cut hair. 

INOTE: Never pull on the clipper cord. Never 
twist or wrap the cord around the clipper. Lay 
it flat with the cord coiled up when not in use.

STORAGE
When not in use, your clipper should be  
disconnected, allowed to cool and stored in a 
safe, dry location, out of reach of children.
Any other servicing should be performed by  
an authorized service representative. This 
appliance has no user-serviceable parts.  
The product is for household use.

Bottom
Blade

Top Blade

Adjustable 
Taper Lever

Switch

Longer Cut

Close Cut

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

Everyone knows that electricity and water 
are a dangerous combination. But did you 
know that an electric appliance is still  
electrically live even if the switch is off? If 
the plug is in, the power is on. So when you 
are not using your appliances, keep them 
unplugged.

ALWAYS UNPLUG
SMALL APPLIANCES

WARNING: 
IF YOU THINK 

THE POWER IS OFF 
WHEN THE SWITCH 

IS OFF, 
YOU’RE WRONG.

ARGENTINA GARANTÍA 
¡Felicitaciones! Usted ha adquirido un 
producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada.

Condiciones de la garantía:

1. Período de garantía: 12 meses a 
partir de la fecha de compra. 
Para hacerla efectiva, usted deberá 
presentar la factura de compra, la cual debe 
estar dentro del período de garantía.
2. La garantía solamente aplica por fallas 
comprobadas en su funcionamiento. El artículo 
será revisado, y/o reparado gratuitamente 
por todo aquel defecto eléctrico o mecánico 
detectado durante la vigencia de la garantía.
3. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1. Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto, 
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado.
El artículo solamente debe ser abierto, 
intervenido y/o reparado por la red 
Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
3.2. Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para 
usos no familiares/domésticos y/o trabajos 
para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3. Cuando las fallas no sean defectos de 
fabricación, sino fallas causadas por: golpes, 
derrame de líquidos o residuos dentro de las 
partes, daños por insectos u otros factores 
externos al equipo, comprobados en su 
momento; así como por el mal uso, contrario 
a lo indicado en el manual de instrucciones.
3.4. Cuando las fallas o averías causadas al 
artículo sean por accidentes, causas imprevistas 
o deliberadas, daños causados por descargas 
eléctricas, subidas o bajas de tensión y/o voltajes 
entre un 10 % mayor o menor del indicado en 
la placa de especificaciones del artículo.
3.5. Por accesorios y partes rotas o 
deterioradas durante el uso inadecuado.

Recomendamos leer el manual de instrucciones.

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE LA FACTURA 
DE SU COMPRA. SÓLO SE ACEPTAN 
ARTÍCULOS CON LA FACTURA
DEL COMERCIO QUE LE VENDIÓ EL ARTÍCULO.

Atención al cliente: Conair
0810-888-2847 y 5300-5823 
Horario de operación: 8am a 8pm

CHILE / PERÚ / AL 
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

¡ Felicitaciones ¡ Usted ha adquirido un 
producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada.
Conair y sus marcas: Cuisinart, Waring and 
CONAIR, le extiende la presente garantía 
de servicio, que le da derecho de gozar de 
todas las ventajas que le brinda nuestra 
red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
Condiciones del Certificado de Garantía:
1-. La garantía rige a partir de la fecha de 
compra. Para hacerla efectiva, el cliente 
deberá presentar la factura de compra y su 
correspondiente Certificado de Garantía.
2-. La garantía solamente aplica por daños 
comprobados de fabricación. El artículo 
será revisado, cambiado y/o reparado 
gratuitamente por todo aquel defecto 
eléctrico o mecánico de fabricación.
3-. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1-. Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto, 
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado. 
El artículo solamente debe ser reparado por 
la red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizado.
3.2-. Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para 
trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3-. Cuando los daños no sean defectos de 
fabricación, por ejemplo daños causados por 
golpes, derrame de residuos dentro de las 
partes, daños por insectos u otros comprobados 
en su momento. O por el mal uso, contrario a 
lo indicado en el manual de instrucciones.

3.4-. Cuando los daños o averías causados en el 
artículo sean por accidentes, causas imprevistas 
o deliberadas, daños causados por voltajes 
entre un 10% mayor o menor del indicado en 
la placa de especificaciones del artículo.
3.5-. Por desgaste normal de sus componentes 
y/o accesorios, por causas normales de 
uso. 3.6-. Por accesorios y partes rotas o 
deterioradas durante el uso inadecuado.
** Recomendamos leer el manual de instrucciones.

¡ IMPORTANTE ¡ - FAVOR 
CONSERVAR ESTE CERTIFICADO DEBIDAMENTE 
SELLADO POR EL ESTABLECIMIENTO EN 
DONDE COMPRO EL PRODUCTO. SERA 
REQUSITO LA PRESENTACION DEL MISMO 
ANTE VENTUAL RECLAMO DE GARANTIA.

MODELOS #: �HC7436CL, HC7436PE, 
HC7436AR , HC7436AL

SERIE #: _________________________
FECHA DE COMPRA: _________________
FACTURA #: _______________________
EL PERIODO DE GARANTÍA SE INDICA EN LA 
CAJA DEL PRODUCTO
NOMBRE Y SELLO DEL ESTABLECIMIENTO:

_______________________  
FIRMA Y # DE ID DEL CLIENTE

www.conairlatam.com 

©2021 Conair Corporation
Origen: China 

Colombia
Importado por: Continente S.A.S.
Calle 69 # Vía 40-301,
Barranquilla, Atl, Colombia
Línea Servicio al Cliente: 018000415385
sac@continente.com.co

Argentina
Importa Distribuye y Garantiza Newsan S.A.
Roque Pérez 3650-C1430FBX
C.A.B.A. República Argentina

Chile
Importado por : VENTIS SPA
El Estero 5533, Condominio El Estero, 
Penalolen, Santiago, Chile.
TEL:+(569)78088043/ +569 9 
61855284/+56975374879
RUT : 76229287-4

Perú
Importado y Distribuido por: MACROTEL S.A.C.
Av. Arequipa 4130 Dpto. 205 Miraflores, Lima, 
Perú.
RUC : 20546288979

21IP077779

conairlatinoamérica
Conair Argentina

@conairlatinoamérica
@ConairArg

@conairlatinoamérica 
@conairarg

@conairlatam
@conairarg

@conairlatam

 �HC7436CL Chile (230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
 �HC7436PE Perú  230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
 �HC7436AR  Argentina  (230V~ 50-60Hz  8W )
 �HC7436AL Latino América ( 120V~ 60Hz 7W )

CORTADOR DE CABELLO
MARCA: CONAIRMAN
HECHO EN CHINA

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD MANUAL 
LEER MANUAL ANTES DE USAR

Manual y referencias de producto también 
disponibles en: http://www.conair.la,  
http://www.conair.com

 IB-17201

PALANCA DE AJUSTE DE LONGITUD 
DE CORTE
Al igual que las cortadoras profesionales, su 
cortadora Conair® está equipada con una 
palanca de ajuste de longitud de corte que 
permite ajustar el largo del corte a medida 
que corta el cabello. 
La palanca de ajuste de longitud de corte 
permite cortar el cabello más corto o más 
largo, sin tener que instalar una guía. Para 
obtener un corte más corto, deslice el botón 
hacia arriba. Para obtener un corte más largo, 
deslice la palanca hacia abajo. El ajuste más 
bajo dejará el cabello tan corto como la guía 
más corta. 
Usar el ajuste de longitud de corte prolonga 
la vida útil de las cuchillas, puesto que estas 
nunca utilizan el mismo ángulo para cortar. 
Su cortadora puede perder velocidad si 
recortes de cabello están trabados en las 
cuchillas.
Para limpiar las cuchillas sin tener que 
sacarlas, siga el ejemplo de los profesionales: 
con el aparato encendido, mueva la palanca 
de ajuste de longitud de corte desde arriba 
hasta abajo varias veces. 

NOTA: nunca jale el cable. Nunca retuerza ni 
enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato. Enrolle 
el cable sin apretar al lado del aparato.

ALMACENAJE
Después de usar el aparato, desconéctelo, 
permita que se enfríe y guárdelo en un lugar 
seco y seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños.
Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado 
por un técnico autorizado. Este aparato 
no contiene ninguna pieza que pueda 
ser reparada/cambiada por el usuario.  
Para uso doméstico solamente.

Corte más largo

Corte más corto

Cuchilla
pequeña

Cuchilla  
grande

Palanca de 
ajuste de 
longitud  
de corte

Botón de  
encendido/ 
apagado

MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO 
DEL AGUA

Todos sabemos que no se debe mezclar la 
electricidad y el agua. Pero ¿Sabe usted que 
un aparato eléctrico permanece bajo tensión 
aunque esté apagado? Si está conectado, hay 
corriente. Por lo tanto, siempre desenchufe 
los aparatos eléctricos después del uso.

SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE
LOS APARATOS PEQUEÑOS

ADVERTENCIA: 
SI CREE QUE NO HAY 
CORRIENTE CUANDO 
EL APARATO ESTÁ 
APAGADO, ESTÁ 

EQUIVOCADO.


